
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO.. 
Departmental Correspondence 

Date: QCT 16 2OOJ 
Hearing Date: OCf 9 5 Xlt)f 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Acting q the In-Home-Supportive Services Public Authority 

FROM: Charlene A. Silva, Director, Aging and Adult Service .w 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Addus HealthCare, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute Amendment No. 1 to 
agreement with Addus HealthCare, Inc. 

Back,ground 

In September 1993, by ordinance of the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors, a Public 
Authority was established to administer the provider components of the In-Home Supportive 
Services (IHSS) program. The enabling ordinance designated the Board of Supervisors as the 
governing board of the Public Authority. 

There are approximately 2,000 senior and disabled clients receiving IHSS in San Mateo 
County. Services are delivered using two modes: individual providers, who serve the majority 
of clients, and a contract agency serving approximately 120 clients. Clients who are unable to 
hire, supervise or fire their own providers due to the type or severity of their disabilities are 
referred to the contractor for services. Contract services are reserved for the most at-risk 
clients who would otherwise need to be placed outside their home. Thus these services are an 
integral part of our service delivery system as they enable individuals to remain independent 
for as long as possible and avoid premature institutionalization. 

On June 19,2001, your board approved an agreement with Addus HealthCare, Inc. for 
provision of In-Home Supportive Services for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 
2004. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Agreement with Addus HealthCare, Inc. 
Page 2 

Discussion 

The original agreement with Addus HealthCare provided for the delivery of a maximum of 
182,000 hours of IHSS to eligible senior and disabled residents of San Mateo County each year 
for three years beginning July 1,200l at an initial rate of S14.43 per hour. The amendment 
retains the original level of services but increases the hourly rate effective November 1,200 1. 

In recognition of the continued increase in the cost of providing contract services through the 
MSS program, the Fiscal Year 2001-2002 Budget Act, Senate Bill 739; provided State funding 
to increase the lMaximum Allowable Contract Rate (MACR) by an additional 5.3 1% for counties 
using the contract mode as one of the service delivery modes for recipients of IHSS. On August 
3 1,2001, the California Department of Social Services, Adult Programs Branch, informed 
counties of their increased MACR. San Mateo County’s MACR was increased from $14.43 per 
hour to $15.20 per hour. This amendment to the agreement nith Addus HealthCare allows us to 
pass the increased rate on to the provider. 

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this amendment to the agreement as to form and 
content. 

Fiscal Impact 

The term of the agreement is July 1,200l to June 30,2004. The maximum hours that can be 
purchased under this agreement each year is 182,000. The hours used from July 1,200l through 
October 31, 2001, will be paid at the rate of $14.43 as specified in the original agreement. 
Service hours incurred after November 1,2001, will be paid at a fixed rate of $15.20 per hour. 
The maximum amount payable under the agreement is not to exceed $2,719,687, for the period 
July 1,200l to June 30,2002 and $2,766,400 per year for the period July 1,2002 to June 30, 
2004 for a total maximum amount for the three years of $8,252,487. State and Federal funding 
pay approximately 81% of the cost of this agreement. The remaining 19% represents the required 
county obligation for the agreement. The amount necessary for reimbursement of this agreement 
for the first year is included in the adopted 2001-02 Public Authority budget. -The additional 
county cost resulting from this rate increase will be paid from realignment trust fund revenues. 
There will be no additional impact on the county General Fund as a result of this action. 

RECOMMENDED . 

QikLLdm vzu 
HEALTH SERVICES .$GEh’CY 



RESOLUTION NO. 

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY, 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH ADDUS HEALTHCARE, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority of the 

County of San Mateo, State of California, that 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Public Authority for its 

consideration and acceptance Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, reference to which is 

hereby made for further particulars, whereby Addus HealthCare, Inc., shall provide In- 

Home Supportive Services to clients of Aging and Adult Services; and 

WHEREAS this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the 

Agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to 

enter into the Amendment: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that Amendment No. 1 to the 

Agreement with Addus Health&-e, Inc., is hereby approved and the President of this 

Public Authority is hereby authorized and directed to execute the aforesaid Amendment 

for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo Public Authority, and the Clerk of this 

Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEN IN-HOME 
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY AND 

ADDUS HEALTHCARE, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into this day of , 

2001, by and between the IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY 

(hereinafter called the “Authority”) and ADDUS HEALTHCARE, INC., (hereinafter called 

“Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH. -__-------* 
WHEREAS, on June 19,200l both parties entered into Agreement 64533 (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the purpose of performing the professional services 

described in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, both parties have’ agreed that a revision to the Agreement is both necessary 

and vital to the successful accomplishment of said agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original 

Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Section III, Duties and Responsibilities, letter D, number 24 - equal benefits 

language is added as follows: With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor 

shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the 

provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee 

with a spouse. 

2. Section IV, Fiscal Provisions, letter A, number 1 of the Original Agreement is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“IV. FISCAL PROVISIONS 

A. Cost/Rates 

1. The maximum payable under this Contract shall not exceed 
$2,719,687 in the first year and $2,766,400 in each of the next 
two years. This amount will purchase a maximum of 182,000 
service hours per year. Hours from July 1,200l through 
October 3 1,200l to be paid at the rate of $14.43. Hours from 
November 1,200l to June 30,2004 to be paid at a fixed rate of 
$15.20 per hour. 

Authority’s financial obligation under this Contract shall 
not exceed $8,252,487 



Pursuant to WIC Section 12302.1, this is a three-year Contract.” 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY the parties that: 

1. This amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original 

Agreement and subject to all provisions therein. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and 

fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all 

the parties hereto. 

3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 ADDUS HEALTHCARE, INC. 

By: By: . -- 
Michael D. Nevin, President Mark Heaney, Vicaesident & COO 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date: Date: 
jo.10 -o/ 

ATTEST: 

By: 

Clerk of Said Board 



Ott-09-01 16:_5_2-. ADDUS-KIM KRUSER . ..-.&I .” u “LNL 1 act-r‘-‘. 
P-02 

658 573 2193 P .82iE33 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

I Vendor Identification 

II Employees jo-12-o’ 
ep K. KP” 

Does the Contractor have any employees? -Yes -No P 
t9h” we 1 A 

ppovlde5 : 
Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? -J -Yes - No +-C,+r- 5; 

arrd ~OLW@ 

‘If the answer-to one or both oftho above is no, please skip to Sectjon IV.’ 

111 Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

d Yes, the Contractor complies by offering equal benefk, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

w Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 
No, the Contractor does not comply. 
The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on - (date) 
and expires on (date). 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of pejury tinder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
k~a and correct, and that I am authorized to blnd this entity contractually. 

Executed this 10 day of &k&w, ZOcat , fl. P LA C -‘<, 
(CW (statei) . 

Signature L, 
PL-J~ fh?uqf 

Name (Pleas! Print) 

lm pl-,s4-L4%+ e &Jv Cl,& - Ibl&l?~ 
Tile Contractor Tax Identification Number 



OCT-12-2001 11:09 SMC COUNTY COUNSEL 

I - 

. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES 

MEMORANDUM 

P .06/06 

6 /=aCje.s 

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM 

TO: Maria Gonzalez - 573-3495, FAX 573-2193, PONY - AAS 321 

FROM: Raymond Swope, County Counsel 
Telephone X 4759, Fax 363-4034, Pony CC0 111 

SUBJECT: Approval of Board Memo Resohtion and Agreement for: 

Amendment 1 to Addus HealthCare hc. 

DATE SUBMITTED: Ocrober 3,2001 

CONTRACT PERIOD: July I, 2001 to June 30.2004 

CONTfiACT AMOUNT AND l?UNDILW SOURCE: 

$8.252.487 for 546.000 authorized service hours - funding sources federal state and COLUW 

COUNTY COUNSEL’S OFFICE HAS REVreWED AiND HEREBY APPROVED AS TO 
FORM THE AGREEMENT STlXlLATED ABOVE- 

APPROVED BY; 

TOTQL P.06 



OCT-11-2001 14:45 RISK MGMT. 415 363 4864 P. 01101 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
AGING AND @aT SERVICES 

MJXMORANDUM 
A Number of pages faxed- 

DATE: October 9,200I 

TO: Priscilla Morse, Risk Manager - X4610, Fax 363-4864, Pony EPS-163 

FROM: Maria Gonza.lc.z -I 573-3495, FAX 573-2193, PONY - AAS 321 

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval 

CONTRACTORNAME: Addus Health&e, Inc. Amendment No. 1 

DO TXEY TRAVEL?: Yes 

PERCENT OF THE TIME: 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 

DU’XES (SPECIFIC): 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive General Liability 

Motor Vehicle Liability 

Professional Liability 

Worker’s Compensation 

Contractor will provide l&Home Supportive 
Services to Clients of In-Home Supportive Services 
Public Authority - Aging and Adult Services. 

AlllOUtX approve waive modify 

-!.!% - -- d v 
4 fm -- - - 

RXMARJWCOMMENTS 

SIGNATURE DATE 

TOTQL P.O1 



OCT-11-2001 16:19 

Sen4ces. Inc. of llllnols 

P.02 

INSURED COMPANY 

Addus Healthcare. Inc. 6 
Chicago Ins Co 

2401 South Plum Grove Road COMPANY 
Palatine. IL 60067 USA c American Casualty Co. of Reading PA 

COMPANY 

_. - D- - -1--~------11_1____1___-1_--_---~-,~..”-.-..------1,,I-“,.---.-- ._,--. _ ..^..-...-. 

.__ ” ~-.--.------_I..---I”-^C.- ._..-_ --.-.------s--__ .--_ -^----.----lll --.----- 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR X-IE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOlWIlliSTANDINt3 ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDtTll 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 1 dAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AR 

-EXCLUSIONSAND CONDITIONS OF S_L ICnP_qU_C_IEs,O~N MAY H/ 

OF ANY CONTI 
DE0 BY THE PC 
i BEEN REDUCE1 

co XII 
r 

A, 

TYFB OF IPJSUR4NCS PoLIcYIlmlIm 
FaLlCY EtTSCllVE 
DAB l?m.mnm) 

CT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
ClES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECr J’O ALL THE TERm> 
IY PAIDClAIMS. ~~ - 

POUCY um4na 
DATE W&DDffY) I 

LIMITS 

QENERAL LIABILITY 

3 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY .- 
P C’AMS MAOE c] OCCUR 

OWNER’S 6 CONT;lACTOR’S PRO1 

I 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY WA247696299 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

~CHEDULEDAUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON.OWNED AUTOS 

(IARAQE LIABILITV 

- 

lZXCES6 LlABlLllV 

OTHER THAN LIMBRELLP FORM 

WORKER’S COHPWSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS’ LlABlLll7 

ProC Llobllliy 

:0026649.52 

AL-- 

KSS20011651 
UMBRELLA LIABILITY 

Nc247045i4a 

9HC2703296 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILO~ATI~NSNEnlCLESlSPEC~ ITEMS 

Certificate holder is listed as additlonal insured as their interest may appear. 

owo1io1 

06/01/01 

c6/01101 

06/01101 

06/01/01 06101 IO2 

County of San Mateo 
Aging and Adult Services 
225 37th Ave 
San Mateo. CA 94403 USA 

1 
06,0,,02 1 QENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS. COMPX)P AGQ 

1 PERSONAL 6 ADV INJURY 

I ME0 EXP (Any ona fm80~, - 

0w01/02 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

I BODILY INJURY 
( Por parson) 

I BODILY lNJURV 
(Per accl0enll 

I---- 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 

1*JTo ONLY - EA ACCI~F;J 

lOlliERTHAN AUTOONLY: 

I EACh ACCIDENT 

4GQREQATEI 

EL EACH 4CQDENT 1 _ $!,mm,- -_- . 
ELDISEASE-FOUCY LIMIT $1 .non:. 

1 EL DISEASE-En EMPLOYEd 

Per Occurma 

*BWpaU 

-_- .- 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRl9ED FOtJClES BE CANCELLED BEFORETHE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUINQ COMP4NY WILL ENDEAVORTO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRllTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT. 

BUT FAILURE TO MlC SUCH NOTICE SHALl. IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILIIY 

OF ANY KIND UPON THE CPMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REl?~ES@~@~ly~ES. 

NJTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

.--_I__^_,-- ._-_ l--.--------.---.-.” ---... ~.-.-,--..- ~------- -_._ “.-.l-~l--~-.--..--.-_l-^~II 
CerUflcete No: p 570000925864 Holder Identlfler: 

TOTRL P.82 




